" Rule 2.33 Form 2.178B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators 2 1 7 B
proposals ®

Name of Company Company Number
Acacia Properties Limited 04647551
In the Court case number (For court use only}
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision,
Birmingham District Registry 8172 of 2013
[full name of court]

{a) Insert full name(s) and {a)
address{es) of We

administratorts) Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and

Anne Buchanan of BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8JX

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the admmstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

b) Insert dat
{b) Inse: ate (b}

3 June 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 01]o6}20:Z

\

Contact Details Kerry Bai ley

You d t h to gi t infi tion in th
box opposize but I Lou do, it will hetp Compantes House | 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

to contact you if there fs a query on the form The

contact information that you give will be visible to Tel 0161 817 7500
searchers of the public record
DX Number 710256 DX Exchange Manchester 3
'hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A293vi9u*
A35 04/06/2013 #63

COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 178 - $1atement of administrator's proposals do¢ Rev 11/10




|IBDO

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Our ref:  4023863/KFB/AB/JCT/AW/2400-Prop

3 June 2013

Dear Sirs

Acacia Properties Limited (In Admimistration)
Administrator’s proposals

We have previously advised you that on 4 Apnil 2013 Anne Buchanan, and | were appointed Jont
Administrators of the above Company Please find enclosed.

* Form 2 21B - creditors’ request for a meeting
s A proof of debt form.
* A copy of the Joint Administrators’ report and proposal document

It 1s not our ntentien to convene a meeting of creditors unless creditors with claims amounting to
at least 10% of the total known debts of the Company request one. The proposals will, 1f not
meeting 1s requisitioned, be deemed to have been approved 8 business days after the proposals
were sent. Please note that you can email your claim to this office using the following emat
address BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk

If you would like future correspondence to be sent by email rather than in the post, please ndicate
your consent by completing the email address box cn the enclosed proof of debt form. In the event
the box 1s left blank we will continue to correspond with you by post. Please note, 1n the event
that your contact details change you must wnform us as soon as possible 1n order that our database
can be updated

If you have any questions please contact Anne Wilhams of this office

Yours faithfully

Kerry Bailey .
Joint Admimstrator

Direct tel 0161 833 8332 | Dwect fax 0161 817 7683
Email anne willams@bdo co uk | www bdo co uk
BDO LLP | 3 Hardman Street | Spinningfields | Manchester | M3 3AT | DX 715600 Manchester

Detals of the authorsing badhies of the Insolvency appointment takers of BDO LLP are available at www bdo uk com/services/ advisory/business restructuning/authonsing
bodies nsolvency appointment takers
BOO LLP, a UK Limited liability partnership registered in Engiand and Wales under number 0C305127, Is a member of BDO Intemational Lirmited, a UK company limited by

guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of fndependent member firms A list of members’ names 1s open to inspection at our registered office, 55
Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDOQ LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

Doc Ref ADM2452a - Letter {o Creditors re pr 51 doc Rev 11/10




|IBDO

Acacia Properties Limited (In

Administration)

Joint Administrators' Report and

Proposals

May 2013




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Contents

1 10140 o[ U Tot ] «] 3 [N e 1
2 Background to Administration. .....ccceieiiiiiiieniniornieeeiiienssssiaionoianns 2
3 Administrators’ Strategy.. ..o e 4
4 Financial Position of the Company ....c.cocieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiienenn. 5
5  Administrators’ Remuneration........ccocvviiiiniiiiininiioiereanicieeniennanns 8
6 Proposed €Xit FOULE .. viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisieiecaiaciceresisionoreresennnenasnsnnanss 10
7 Administrators’ Proposals ..occeervicieieiersiosionisssiisisieieienieiirnsenans 11
8  ECRegULAIONS ..eoiirie ittt it e et e e s e 13
1 O+ 3 Tof (111 o 1RO 14
Appendices

Appendix| - Statutory Information

Appendix Il - List Of Company Creditors

Joint Admimistrators’ Time Costs And A Creditors’ Guide To Fees

Appendix lll

Appendix IV Form 2.17B (Statement Of Administrators” Proposals)

Appendix V Form 2.21B (Creditor’s Request for a meeting)

Proof Of Debt Form

Appendix VI




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

1.1

12

13

Introduction

Kerry Bailley and Anne Buchanan were appointed Joint Admimstrators (“the
Administrators”) of Acacia Properties Limited (“the Company”) on 4 Apnl 2013 by West

Bromwich Building Society.

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 (‘the Schedule'} to the
insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act') and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules’)

Form 2.17B (Notice of Admimistrators’ Propasals) is at Appendix V.

No meeting of creditors to be held

14

1.5

Based on current information the Admnistrators have concluded that there will not be
suffcient funds becormng available n the admimistration to make a distnibution to either
preferential or non-preferential creditors. Therefore 1n accordance with Paragraph 52(1)
of the Schedule, the Admmistrators do not intend to summon a meeting of the Company’s

creditors.

in accordance with paragraphs 52(2)-(4) of the Schedule the Admimstrators will summon a
formal creditors meeting 1f 1t 15 requested by a creditor or a number of creditors of the
Company whose debt(s) amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, and
provided that such a request 1s made 1n the prescnbed manner and within the prescribed

penod as set out under the aforementioned Rule.

May 2013

Introduction 1




Acacia Properties Limited (in Administration)

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

2.6

27

28

Background to Administration.

The statutory information for the Company 1s at Appendix |

The Company was incorporated on 24 January 2003 The Company owned three properties,

which 1t leased on long term Leases to national operators.,

Although capital values dipped as a result of recession, the impact of the Company was
limited because the rents, which were payable by national concerns, were adequate to

meet the property costs including the repayments on the secured lending.

One of the Company’s properties is situated n Stirhbing, central Scotland and was leased to
Dreams Plc, (“Dreams”) a national chain of bedroom furmture supphiers The property has
three floors, the upper two of which were sub-leased to a chawn of snooker halls, Rileys

Pool and Snooker Limted (“Rileys”).

In November 2012, Rileys entered admimstration, with Allan Graham and Jane Monarty of
KMPG LLP appointed admimistrators. The business operations of Rileys were immediately
sold to Bingo Jersey Linmited and a licence to occupy the premises in Stirling was granted
to the new company. This did not have an immediate impact on the Company as the terms
of the licence specified that rent should be paid to Dreams 1n accordance with the existing

lease.

However, on 5 March 2013, Dreams entered admimstration with AM Hudson, JM O'Connor
and CA Lewis of Ernst & Young LLP appointed as admnistrators. Part of Dreams’s
operation was 1mmediately sold and the name of the company changed to Night
Realisations Plc. Unfortunately, the property n Stirling was not one of the premises that
the new owner wished to retain and the administrators of Dreams wrote to the Company

to request a surrender of the lease

Although rent was still being received from Rileys, the directors of the Company
recogmsed that the Company would not be able to meet the loan repayments on the
property without the rental income from Dreams and that the Company would become
insolvent as a result The directors sought professional advice and passed resolutions to
convene meetings of members and credhtors, with the intention of placing the Company

into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Upon receipt of the notice convening the meeting of creditors pursuant to Section 98 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, one of the secured creditors, West Bromwich Commercial
Limited, exercised the abiity under their qualifying floating charge to appoint

admimstrators,

May 2013

Background to Administration. 2




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

29

2.10

2.1

212

213

On 4 Apnl 2013, Kerry Bailley and Anne Buchanan were appointed Admimstrators of the
Company 1n the High Court of Justice under court number 8172 of 2013.

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of the Schedule the Admimstrators are required to perform

their functions with the objective of:
1) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

(n) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be

likely 1f the Company were wound up {(without first being 1n adrmimstration), or

(m) reabsing property to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

After reviewing all information available, 1t became apparent that, due to the extent of
the Company’'s habilities objectives (1) and (11) could not be achieved.

The Administrators are working towards achieving objective (1), as set out 1n the strategy

at Section 3

For the purpose of paragraph 100 of the Schedule the Admimstrators can confirm that any
act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an Admimstrator may be
done by either or both of the Admimistrators, jontly or atone,

May 2013

Background to Administration 3




Acacia Properties Limited {In Administration)

3  Administrators’ Strategy

31 As noted above, the Company owned three properties, which it leased on long term leases

to natianal operators The properties are subject to charges with three different lenders.

32 The Admmstrators’ strategy for each property 15 being agreed n conjunction with the
lenders and their requirements

May 2013 Administrators’ Strategy 4




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

4  Financial Position of the Company
Directors’ statement of affairs

4.1 The directors have been advised of their duty to provide a statement of affawrs of the
Company as at the date of our appointment, pursuant to paragraph 47(1) of Schedule B1 to
The Insolvency Act 1986.

4.2 The statement of affawrs 1s beng prepared with the assistance of the Company’s
professional advisers and will be available 1n due course The directors and their advisers
have been fully cooperative and have provided information upon request.

Assets

Property Portfolio

43 The properties are currently being valued and the secured creditors are considerning their
options In the arcumstances, the property values and the amounts secured are
commeraally sensitive and are therefore, not disclosed. Further details on the properties

are provided below
55-59 Upper Craigs, Stirling

4.4 The property at 55-59 Upper Craigs, Stirhng 15 subject to a legal charge with West
Bromwich Commercial Limited. As noted n section 2, the property was leased to Dreams,

with the two upper floors sub-let to Rileys.
106 High Street, Eltham

4.5 The property at 106 High Street, Eltham 1s subject to a mortgage with the Bank of Ireland
The property s currently leased to Shoe Zone Limited.

124-126 and 128-130 High Street, Stevenage

4.6 The property at 124-126 and 128 -130 High Street, Stevenage is subject to a mortgage with
Newcastle Building Society. The property compnses a restaurant on the ground floor,
which 1s currently leased to Pizza Express, and two flats on the upper floors, which are on

long leaseholds.
Cash at Bank

4.7 At the date of appointment, the Company’s bank account with National Westminster Bank
Plc. was n credit by £63,023 The Campany’s accountants have provided bank statements

to enable an analysis of the bank account to be undertaken to fully account for the funds

May 2013 Financial Position of the Company 5




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Liabilities
Secured creditors

West Bromwich Commercial Limited

4.8 West Bromwich Commercial Lirmted have a legal charge registered 1n Scotland n respect

of the property 55-59 Upper Craigs, Stirling.

49 In addition, they hold a floating charge debenture over the assets and undertaking of the
Company, created on 19 December 2007 and registered on 3 January 2008

Bank of Ireland

4.10 The Bank of Ireland hold a mortgage on the property at 106 High Street, Eltam, which was
registered at Compames House on 7 November 2006.

4.1 They also hold a Deed of Rental Assignment, registered on the same date

Newcastle Building Society

412 Newcastle Building Society hold a mortgage on the property at 124-126 and 128-130 High

Street, Stevenage

4.13 They hold a floating charge debenture over the assets and undertaking of the Company,
created on 7 January 2008 and registered on 10 January 2008 and a Deed of Rental
Assignment registered on the same date

Unsecured creditors

4,14 The directors have advised that the Company had no outstanding Liabilities to trade and

expense creditors at the date of appointment.
HM Revenue and Customs

4.15 The Administrators have receved a claim from HM Revenue and Customs 1n respect of VAT
for quarter end 31 March 2013

416 The estimated hability 1s £11,220 which 15 based on an assessment The Company's
accountants have completed the computations required which calculate the hability to be
E17,555 The return will be submitted to HMRC to allow theirr claim to be finalised

May 2013 Financial Position of the Company 6




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Prescribed Part

417

418

419

Section 176A, Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Admimistrators to set aside a prescribed
amount of the Company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net
property 1s the amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of
holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the
Company after 15 September 2003.

As previously advised, West Bromwich Commercial Linmited has a floating charge created
on 19 December 2007 and registered on 3 January 2008 and Newcastle Building Society
also hold a floating charge debenture over the assets and undertaking of the Company,
created on 7 January 2008 and registered on 10 January 2008

However, the Admmstrators do not anticipate that there will be any surplus floating
charge realisations to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors and

accordingly, the Prescnbed Part provisions will not apply.

May 2013

Financial Position of the Company 7




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

5

51

52

53

5.4

55

56

Administrators’ Remuneration

It is proposed that the Administrators be remunerated for post appointment work on a
time cost basis by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and
their staff 1n attending to matters ansing n the Admimstration

In view of the statement made at 1 4 of this report, that 1t 1s not anticipated that there
will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors of the
Company, the Administrators will be seeking specific approval te the basis of their
remuneration from the secured creditors 1n accordance with rule 2.106(54)

The Administrators’ time costs to the date of this report amount to £22,384 which
represents 97 hours at an average hourly rate of £229 and are summanised at Appendix Il

To date no fees have been drawn n respect of the work undertaken.

These amounts are denved by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for time properly
given by the Admimstrators and thewr staff in attending to matters ansing n the
nsolvency. Where members of the Admimstrators staff have been employed on this
msolvency they have been so based on their expenence and abhities in dealing with a
case of this nature. Where appropnate, certain staff have dealt with a specific area of

the admmistration due to their specialist skills in that area.

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff,
have charged time directly to the assignment and are included n the analysis of time
spent. The cost of staff employed n central admnistration functions 15 not charged
directly to the assignment but 15 reflected n the general level of charge out rates. The
Administrators should advise you that our scale rates increase from time to time over the

penod of the admmmstration of each insolvency.

The current charge out rates for BDO LLP staff utilised on this assignment are detailed

below.
Job Title Hourly Rates £
Partner 461
Director 381
Senior Manager 300
Manager 254
Assistant Manager 204
Supervisor 181
Senior Administrator/ 48-165
Administrator/Assistant Administrator
Secretanal & Support Staff B85

May 2013

Administrators’ Remuneration 8




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

57

58

51

52

3.3

5.4

5.5

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nghts 1n
relation to nsolvency practitioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website. The

relevant guide can be accessed through www.bdo.co uk/cgtf

The Adrumistrators’ disbursements to date comprise statutory bond, which is a category 1
disbursement.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, typically for 1items such as 1dentifiable telephone
calls, postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel 1n connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, reom hire and
document storage,

All category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements will compnse cost allocations which may anse on some of the
category 1 expense where supplied nternatly typically, items such as room hire and
document storage Also typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and

prnting, and allocated communication costs.

In accordance wath Rule Z 106 of the Rules, the fixing of the basis of the Administrators’
remuneratton 15 to be approved by resolution of the creditor’s commttee or 1f there s no

committee by resolution of the secured creditors

The Administrators will write separately to the secured creditors regarchng their
agreement to the basis and payment of the Admimstrators’ remuneration and

disbursements.

May 2013

Adminmistrators’ Remuneration 9




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

6

6.1

Proposed Exit Route
The Admimistrators propose the following exit routes from Administration be considered,

(1) Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
an application will be made to the court to end the Adnmmstration and for the
Company to be compulsorily wound-up. The Admimstrators may, 1if they so desire,
request that they be appointed liquidators. In this event and under rule 4.127(5A)
the basis of remuneration fixed in the Admimistration will apply in the subsequent

liquidation, or

(1) In the event that the exit route (1) above 15 nappropnate or unavailable, the
Admimistrators be empowered to make the necessary arrangements for the Company

to be dissolved and removed from the Compames Register.

Administrators’ discharge

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

It s standard practice for Admimstrators to seek a discharge from hability for any action
taken by them during the course of an Admimistration, following the termination of the

Admimstration.

Granting the Admmmistrators discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from
applying to Court (under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986} for
permission to bring proceedings against us 1f any such party believes that our conduct as
Admimstrators has breached our duties n relation to the Company or has otherwise made

us guilty of misfeasance.

The Admunistrators are not currently aware of any issue that may result n such an

application to Court

For the avoidance of doubt, granting us our discharge prnior to the termmnation of the

Administration does not discharge our hability, untit the terrmnation 15 effective.

Paragraph 98(3) of the Schedule requires that the Administratorss’ discharge 15 approved

by the secured creditors.

The Administrators will wnte further to the secured creditors n this regard.

May 2013

Proposed Exit Route 10




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

7

71

7.2

73

74

Administrators’ Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of the Schedule Kerry Bailey and Anne Buchanan, the

Admimistrators of the Company, make the following proposals for achieving the purposes

of the admmmistration

The Admmmistrators propose:

M

(m)

That the Admimistrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers
as Admimistrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at
their discretion consider desirable or expedient n order to achieve the purposes of
the adrmmistration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise

the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

That the Admirnstrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are
empowered to erther:

Make application to Court to end the Admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Admmstrators
request that the Company be Computsorily wound up and Kerry Bailey and Anne
Buchanan be appointed Joint Liguidators 1f they so desire, or;

File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Compames
to dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

As the Admmstrators have rmade a statement under Paragraph 52 of the Schedule and

decided not to summon a meeting of creditors, the above proposals will be deemed to

have been accepted unless creditors request that a meeting be convened

A request of a meeting to be summoned must be made n accordance with Paragraphs
52(2) - (4) of the Schedule and Rule 2.37 of the Rules, 1.e :

(1)

()

(m)

(iv)

The request must represent the wishes of creditors whose claims total at teast 10%
of the total debts of the Company, and

The request must be made on Form 2 21B which is to state the purpose of the
proposed meeting and, if the request 15 made by more than one creditor, must be

accompamed by each supporting creditor’s written statement of concurrence; and

The request must be made within 8 business days from the date on which the

proposals were 1ssued, or made avalable, to creditors

The requesting creditor(s) are to deposit with the Administrators an amount, to be
determined by the Administrators, 1n respect of the costs of the meeting. However,

May 2013

Administrators’ Proposals 11




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

the meeting may subsequently resolve that such costs are to be pad as an expense

of the admimmstration.

May 2013 Administrators’ Proposals 12




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

8 EC Regulations

8.1 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply to these proceedings as the
registered office of the Company at the date of Admmstration was situated within the
Unmited Kingdom. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the

Regulation

May 2013 EC Regulations 13




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

9

9.1

92

Conclusion

The Administrators are conducting thewrr activities with objective of realising property to

make a cdistnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

As detailed n section 8, as no meeting of creditors is to be held, in accordance with Rule
2.33(5) of the Rules the proposals and resolutions will be deemed to have been approved
unless creditors request that a meeting been convened. If the proposals are so deemed to

be approved then notice of such approval will be sent to you.

Kerry Bailey

For and on behalf of Acacia Propgrties Limited (In Administration)

May 2013

Conclusion 14




Acacia Properties Limited {In Administration)

Appendix |
Acacia Properties Limited
(In Administration)
STATUTORY INFORMATION
15

May 2013




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Company name
Registration number

Registered office address

Court details

Administrator(s) details

Appointor

Company secretary

Company director(s)

Acacia Properties Limited
04647551
1 Bell Street, 2nd Floor, London, NW1 5BY

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
No. 8172 of 2013

Kerry Bailey

BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
Appointed 04/04/2013

Resigned: n/a

Anne Buchanan

BDC LLP

4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8JX
Appointed 04/04/2013

Resigned: n/a

The Administrators are to act jointly and severally in all matters
relating to the admimstration

West Bromwich Building Society

Sobakchand R Shah
Sobakchand R Shah
{No shareholding)
Manjula Shah

136 Ordinary £1 shares

May 2013

16




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Acacia Properties Limited
(In Administration)

LIST OF COMPANY CREDITORS

Appendix Il

May 2013

17




00 02Z'LL Bugjjejo) sapul 6
MO 9N3T 'Jeg SIaj0d ‘BAug »jooiqpe v§ yeys ejnfuep sy 10SY

MDY SNJ 'Jeg s18)10d "aAlIQ @30.qpe] v§ Ueys pUeydxeqos J 00Sd

Y18 029 ‘SPUBIPIA 1S3AA ‘Uomwosg 1SAAA 193145 UBIH /¢ P17 [EIDJSWILUIO D) UDIMLLIOIE 1STAN 00MO

Aooog Buipiing sjjseomapn OOND

JS¥ ZL NG 'Xassng 1sapp ‘Buiypopn ‘peoy uoibulieg ‘ssnoH afipug uojbuuing {juswaaiojug) SWOISNY) 7 SnNUaAay WH ZOHD

0002241 avl 627 oodiaar 19aug sawer ‘asnon ueibay '100j3 yig (LVA) swoisny g anuaAsy WH LOHD
ZZ\ 863N 'suf L uodn sjseomaN ‘uojuaqbuo 'maiA yed uojuag 'NHOI (DIN / JAVd) Swoisn) B anusasy WH OOHD

) ABS LMN ‘uopuon ‘Jeang jjeg | ‘Joold pug dT71 sseuped rsd 00ao
puead| Jo yueg 06040

3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si10jipad) Auedwod - || xipuaddy
pajiwi sanladolid eisesy




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Appendix Il

Acacia Properties Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES

May 2013 18




§9.6 S8VBETT 080 09 L1 oLzTL S9508°2) 50 05 ¥¢ 09v¥Z 09 1¥¥'6
SSL  S9V0L'T GG Ll  §9¥0LC
00'L 00'¢8l 001 00 €81
7] Sl IE) SL0O Sl 8}
058 05 780°Z 0c v oG 18 0ov 00 98Z'L
6012 §9'IES'Y G081 goggc's oo¢g 00 #62'L
06 | 08 03¢ 08 1 0l 6¢¢ 0L 0 0L1¢€
0zz 09 66¢ 022 09 66¢
A4 09 86¢ 0T e 09 86¢
051 05 122 05 | 05 112
0£ 1€ 0L 0SL'8 0.8l 0L¥Ov'ec 09Z1L Q96SPE'S
052} 091187 008 0l Zov'i oS v 05 GLY'L
90 9 8LL 590 69811
§6°0 09°2¢L 080 09 LE1 10 05 £
05'0 0S 06 050 05 06
oLt 06°+SZ 0.0 0L 821 or o 08 9Z!
SINOH (3) Junowry SINOH (3) }unowy SINOH (3) junoury SINOH (3) Junowry SINOH (3) Junowy
00°6223 00'zLL3 0o'L8L3 000£C3 00°'¥8¢3
|Bjo JUE}SISSY [ JOJBJISIUIRIPY .._om_?_@a:m .Emw:m_a J03a3lIq [ Jsuled

$|EUQISSRIOIH JBi/sionatos/siuaby yum Buiser
suonebisau|

Buipuog pue soueinsu|

(pom ucnebisaaui Buipnaun o Wallioddy aid
18Bpo| pue sunas oyo Buipnou) ssuendwon Aioinels
UGHESIUIWPY |EJBUIL)

SISPIOH SO0 JBUL0 LM aouspuodsalio)
uoieBieouspuodsanio) jeba

suoijesi|eay 19ssy 18410

uonesijeay 19ssy paxiH

{919 ‘spuny 10} Bununosoe/Buiodal) sioypal) peindas
SaNgeI X2l SJap|oM 900

A|eiauan) uanound Buuaiysen

Bupg % SSUBWLWNG W]

Buuoyuop % Buluuelg

s} se|

:noy Jad 1809 abesany

:apeIg

P11 sensedoid eloedy c98eeov

€102 Ae| OS 1B SE S1S008WIL SI9P|OH@214Q Jo Sishjeuy 6dIS




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Appendix IV

Acacia Properties Limited
{In Administration)

FORM 2.17B (STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS)

May 2013 19




Rule 2.33

{2) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
adminmistrator{s)

{b) Insert date

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators 2 1 7 B
proposals [

Name of Company Company Number
Acacia Properties Limited 04647551
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8172 of 2013
Birmingham Distnct Registry
[full name of court]

We(a?
Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and

Anne Buchanan of BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8JX

attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the admmistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

(b)
3 June 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated

Contact Details Kerry Ba ley

You do not have to give any contact information in the *
bex opposite but f you do, {t will help Compames House | 3 Hardman Street, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
to contact you ff there is 2 query on the form The

contact informatfon that you give will be visible to Tel 0161 817 7500
searchers of the public record

ittt ™Y Number 710256 DX Exchange Manchester 3

Yhen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

- ewawlY w134

COMPANIES HOIISE

Doc Ref Form 2 178 - Statament of administrator’s proposals doc Rev 14/10




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Appendix V

Acacia Properties Limited
(In Administration)

FORM 2,218 CREDITOR’S REQUEST FOR A MEETING

20




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name a2nd
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request
{if any) and their claims in
the administration if the
requesting creditors’ claim is
below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meetng

The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

2.2

Name of Company
Acacia Properties Limited

Company Number
04647551

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birrmngham District Registry
[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)
8172 of 2013

| {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of ® Acacia Properties Limited of 1 Bell Street, 2nd Floor,

London, NW1 5BY

My claim in the admimstration s * £

()

concur with the above request, and ! attach copies of thewr wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s '

Signed

Dated

i RSV F AV N,

COMPANIES HOLSE

FoL




Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Appendix VI
Acacia Properties Limited
(In Administration)
PROOF OF DEBT FORM
21

May 2013




AAA1309 - ADM

Proof of Debt - General Form
Acacia Properties Limited (In Administration)

Date of appointment of Admmistrator

4 Apnil 2013

1 [Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company registration number}
2 | Address of creditor for correspondence
2a |Email address
(By including an email address on this form you are consenting to
recewe future correspondence by email.)
2b |Your reference or account number
If applicable
3 |Total amount of claim
Include any Value Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as
at the date the company went into admiristration
4 |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated.
There 13 no need to attach them now but the joint admmistrators may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any meeting
5 |Uncapitalised nterest
If amount in 3 above ncludes outstanding uncapitabised nterest please
state amount
& [Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form
7 |Particulars of any security held
Include the value of the secunty and the date 1t was given
8 [Particulars of any reservation of title
Include full details of the goods supplied to winch the clam relates
9 [5Swgnature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on his behalf
Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or 1n relation to creditor
Address of person signing
hf different from 2 above}
To be completed by the joint administrators when admitting claims
Admitted to vote for £ Admitied for dividend for £
Date Date

Joint Administrator

Joint Administrator

{ac Ref AAA1309 - Proof of Debt Form docm Rev 09/11




